
STATE OF FLORIDA 

Final Order No. DOH-~A>:t.MOA 
FILED DATE• __ /c-J 

Department of It 

By: V. cJl . /4.... I~~,__ 
Deputy Agency Clerk 

BC1ARD OF CHIROPRACTIC MEDICltllE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH, 

Petitionitr, 

vs. CASE NOS. 011-04888 & 01-07796 

JAMES B. ADAIR, 

Respondent. 
I 

FINAL ORDER 

THIS MATTER carr e before the Board of Chiropractic M19dicine (Board) at a duly­

noticed public meeting on J .pril 25, 2003, in Orlando, Florida, for a consolidated hearing not 

involving disputed issues of material fact pursuant to section 120.569, and 

subsection 120.57(2), Flcrida Statutes. Petitioner filed the attached Administrative 

Complaints against Respondent, in accordance with section 4!56.073, Florida Statutes. 

Assistant Attorney Gener al Christine Thorson Messana repiresented the Petitioner. 

Respondent was present. 

After hearing from the parties and a complete review of the1 record in this matter, the 

Board made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Board ac !opted the statements of fact set forth in both Administrative 

Complaints as its findings c 1f fact. 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

2. The Board s dopted the conclusions of law as stated in the Administrative 

Complaints, which constitute violations of the act regulating the profession. 

WHEREFORE, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that th1! appropriate penalty for 

violations of paragraphs 4€,0.413(1) 0), (n), (t), and (x) Florida Sta1tutes, is: 1) Respondent's 

license shall be placed or probation for a one year period during which the practice of 

Respondent shall be monitc ,red by a Board approved monitor once, every two months and the 

monitor shall review up to 10 patient files during each visit. Thei probation shall be tolled 

during any period over 45 days when Respondent is not seeing paitients or is out of state and 

Respondent shall notify the monitor of such circumstances. Should the monitor's reports to 

the Board be less than favo ·able, the Board may extend the period of probation; 2) Within 30 

days of the filing of this 0Ider, Respondent shall initiate conta,ct with the Professionals 

Resource Network (PRN) hr an evaluation. Respondent shall then comply with any PRN 

recommendations which m, 1y include the signing of a PRN monitoring contract; 3) Within the 

period of probati<>n, Respondent shall complete 10 hours of continuing education with regard 

to record keeping and the laws and rules that govern the profes1sion. These hours are in 

addition to those required to meet the continuing education licensure renewal requirements; 

4) Respondent shall pay a fi ~e of $1,000 and administrative costs c>f $4,403 and $1,839 with 

the total $7,242 to be paid in four equal quarterly payments, or sooner, within one year of the 

filing of this order. Paymenl s shall be made to the Department of Health, Division of MQA, 
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Board of Chiropractic Mee icine, BMS/Client Services Unit, Compliance Officer, P.O. Box 

6320, Tallahas1~ee, Florida 32314-6320. 

This Final Order sha II take effect upon ~with the Clerk olf the Department of Health. 

DONE AND ORDERED this $ day of May, 2003. . 

Joe B er, r., Board IExe ive Director for 
Wayne olfson, D.C., oard Chair 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIIEW 

A party who is adversely affected by this final order is entitled to judicial review 

pursuant to Sec:tion 120.6 ~. Florida Statutes. Review proceedings are governed by the 

Florida Rules of Appellate F •rocedure. Such proceedings are commenced by filing one copy 

of a notice of appeal with tt e agency clerk of the Department of Health and a second copy, 

accompanied by filing fees prescribed by law, with the District Court of Appeal, First District, 

or with the Dist~ict Court o·' Appeal in the Appellate District wheire the party resides. The 

notice of appeal must be ti led within 30 days of rendition of the order to be reviewed. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIF' ( that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has 

been furnished l>y U.S. m~ ii to James B. Adair, D.C., 106 Fores,t Avenue, Altamonte 

Springs, Florida 32701; and by interoffice mail to Assistant Attomey General Christine 
' 

Thorson Messana, Attorney General's Office, The Capitol, PL-()1, Tallahassee, Florida 

32399-1050, and Donna Erlich, Assistant General Counsel, Department of Health, Prather 

Building, Tallahassee, Florida, this 9 r/1f,! day of May, 2003 .. 

K:\ErtichDX\wordperfect filae\Chlro\FOdieipline4-03.w Id 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH · .. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

]Petitioner, 

Vs. Case nQ. 2001-04888 

JAMES ADAIR, D.C., 

Responden1. 

---------------'' 
i illMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

Petitioner, Departn 1ent of Health, hereinafter referred to as "Petitioner," files this 

Administrative Complaint before the Board of Chiropractic Medic.me against JAMES 

ADAIR, hereinafter referr ::d to as "Respondent," and alleges: . .· 
' . . ·, .. : ' ·, 

1. Petitioner i; the state agency charged with regulatii11g the practice of 

chiropractic medicine pun :uant to Section 20.43, Chapter 456 (fonnerly Chapter 455, Part 

Il, Florida Statutes), and C :hapter 460, Florida Statutes. 

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hc:reto, a licensed 

chiropractor in the State o fFlorida, having been issued license nwnber CH 0005075. 

3. Respondert's last known address is 106 Forest Ave., Altamonte Springs, 

FL32701. 

4. On or ab011t September 9, 1999, Patient B.G. presented to Respondent for 

evaluation ancl treatment , >f symptoms and/or injuries related to an automobile accident 

that occurred on or about July 31, 1999. 

5. Patient B.c i. continued treatment with Respondent until on or about 

November 11,. 2000. 
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6. 'fhe numbei · of office visits and the fees charged we:re excessive based on 

the condition of Patient B.13. 

7. On or aboul September 8, 1999, Patient R.D. presented to Respondent for 

evaluation and treatment of symptoms and/or injuries related to an automobile accident 

which occurred on or abo~ t July 31, 1999. 

8. :Patient R.D. continued treatment with Respondent until on or about 

September 6, 2000. 

9. The numbe: of office visits and the fees charged wc:re excessive based on 

the condition of Patient R. D. 

10. During the course of Respondent's treatment of Patient B.G. and R.D., 

Respondent ~sed a Co~pt .tronix AcuPro II System for evaluation Patient B.G.'s and 
, . . . . ..: ; .. . 

Patient R.D .'s condition. 

11. The Comp11tronix AcuPro II System is an experimental device that is not 

approved for use as a diag 11ostic tool under the Food and Drug Administration (FDA). 

12. The Comp11tronix AcuPro II System is an electroacupuncture device that 

delivers a small amount o: 'current to acupuncture points in the body and records the 

body's response. 

13. The Comp11tronix AcuPro II System is an acupuncture device. 

14. Utilizing t1 ,e Computronix AcuPro II System in diagnosis and treatment, 

whether as an experiment 11 device or not, is practicing acupuncture. 
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15. Acupunctl ll'e within the practic!l of chiropractic mi:dicine is a modality of 

diagnosing and treating disease, pain, or physical conditions by stimulating various points 

on or within the body as defined by Rule 64B2-17 .003, Florida .Administrative Code 

(amended 6-7-00). 

16. Prior to ar y licensed chiropractic physician engaging in acupuncture, such 

physician must be certifo :d by the Board of Chiropractic Medicin,: according to Section 

460.403(8)(f), Florida St11tutes (2000) which states in part: "A chiropractic physician may 

not use acupuncture until certified by the board." 

17. Responde11t is not certified by the Board of Chiropractic Medicine to 

practice acup1mcture. _. 

18. . Respondent exercised influence over Patient B.G. for financial gain in that 

Respondent used excessi· re office visits and excessive fees not wa1ITanted by the condition 

of Patient B.G. 

19. Responde11t exercised influence over Patient R.D. for financial gain in that 

Respondent used excessi• re office visits and excessive fees not w21ITanted by the condition 

of Patient R.D. 

20. Respondei tt practiced or offered to practice beyondl the scope pennitted by 

law in that Respondent u1 ,ed an experimental acupuncture device and Respondent is not 

certified to practice acup1 mcture. 

COUNTONE 

21. Petitioner realleges paragraphs one (1) through twenty (20) as if fully set 

forth herein this Count O 1e. 000068 
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22. During the care of Patient B.G. and Patient R.D., R1~ondent ordered 

excessive tests and charged excessive fees'not warranted by the condition of Patient B.G. 

and Patient R.l). 

23. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Sectfo,n 460.413(l)(n), · 

Florida Statutes (1999), ei :ercising influence on the patient or client in such a manner as 

to exploit the patient or cl .ent for financial gain of the licensee or IL third party which 

shall include, but not be Ji mited to, the promotion or sale of servic1:s, goods or appliances, 

or drugs. 

COUNTTWO 

24. Petitioner I ealleges paragraphs one (1) through twenty (20) as if fully 

alleged herei:n this Co'll!1t · rwo. 
' . w • • ..: ' .. 

25. RespondeD t engaged in the practice of acupuncture while not certified to 

practice acupuncture according to the laws and rules that govern tc, practice Chiropractic 

Medicine. 

26. Based on t 1e foregoing, Respondent violated Section 460.413(1 )(t), 

Florida Statues, 1999, pra :ticing or offering to practice beyond the: scope permitted by 

law or accepting and perfi >rming professional responsibilities whic:h the licensee knows 

or has reason 1:o know tha: she or he is not competent to perform. 

COSTS 

27. Petitioner 1 ras incurred costs related to the investigation and prosecution of 

this matter. 

000069 
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28. Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, !the Board shall asses!! 

costs related to the investi; iation and prosecution of a disciplinary matter on a respondent 

in addition to any other di! cipline imposed. 

WHEREFORE, th1: Petitioner respectfully requests that the: Board of Chiropractic 

Medicine enter an order I issessing administrative costs related te► the investigation and 

prosecution of this case as provided for in Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, in 

addition to or as well as imposing one or more of the following penalties: permanent 

revocation or suspension <.fRespondent's license, restriction of practice, imposition ofan 

administrative tine, issuar .ce of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation, 

corrective actic>n and/or ar 1y other relief that the Board deems appr1)priate. 

Sign,ed this. I q~ a~pf 1) p ,r, A ,\o ~" , 2002. . 

DOM: 
Reconsiderati~1n: 

PCP Members: 

John 0. Agwunobi, MD, MBA 
Secretary, Department of Health 

Re ·xon 1
· / 

Assi tant Gene ounse 
Florida Bar Number: 0112925 
DOH, Prosecution Services Unit 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3250 
(850) 414- 8437 Phone 
(850) 414 - 1991 Fax 
RDD/rdd 

Fet ruary 28, 2002 
Oc1 ober 31, 2002 

Per man/ Glisson 

Reviewed and approved by:/JKf(. (initialsY~~i(:date) 

s 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTI[ 

Petitioner 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

vs. CASE NUMBER: 2001-07796 

JAMES ADAIR, D.C., 

Respondent. 

---------------'' 
ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

Petitioner, Department of Health, hereinafter referred to as "Petitioner", files this 

Administrative Complaint bel ore the Board of Chiropractic Medicine against JAMES ADAIR 

hereinafter referred to as "ReSJ: ondent", and alleges: 

1. Petitioner is th , state agency charged with regulating 1lhe practice of chiropractic 

medicine pursuant to Section : !0.43, Chapter 456 (fonnerly Chapter 455, Part Il, Florida Statutes) 

and Chapter 460, Florida St ,tutes. Pursuant to the authority of S1~tion 20.43(3)(g), Florida 

Statutes, the Petitioner has co1 ,tracted with the Agency for Health Care: Administration to provide 

consumer complah1t, investigative and prosecutorial services required lby the Division of Medical 

Quality Assurance, councils, 01 boards. 

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a licensed chiropractor in 

the State of Florida, having bi :en issued license number CH 0005075. Respondent's iast known 

address is 3765 N . .John Young Parkway, Orlando, Florida 32804. 

3. Patient T.K., a,: 10 year old female, presented to Respondent for treatment following 

an automobile accident that oe< urred on or about March 26, 1997. 
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4. Respondent ~ ted Patient T.K.. from on or about March 31, 1997 until about April 

,of 1998, for injurie11 sustained n a result of the automobile accident. 

5. Respondent cox 1ducted an examination of Patient T .K.. by use of a computerized 

device called a Computronix A :upro ll System (hereinafter referred to as "Acupro"). 

6. Acupro is a con 1puter assisted experimental device that collects information on skin 

1resistance by applying a probe Io the skin that administers a small amow1t of pressure and electrical 

1current. The data collected is represented by Respondent to proviide information about the 

:functional and energetic status of the body. 

7. Respondent ask ::d patients to sign a consent form for participation in research with 

ilhe Acupro systeni. The conse 1t explains that Acupro is never to be uscld as a means of diagnosis, 

lout rather in conjunction with e ;tablished diagnostic procedures. 

8. On ◄)r about March 31, 1997, Respondent examined Pati,ent T.K with the use of the 

Acupro and billed Patient T.K for an examination. No physical examination was conducted on 

]Patient T.K.. on that date. 

9. ResJ>ondent bill ld Patient T.K.., and her insurance, for sc:rvices performed on dates 

when Respondent did not see P, 1tient T .K.. 

10. Respondent dic:ated two different reports for a neuro1hermography examination 

◄:onducted on June 26, 1997 tl1 at indicated two entirely different results. Respondent did not see 

]Patient T.K.. on June 26, 1997. 

11. On e>r about Jute 13, 2001, Patient T. K.. requested a copy of her medical records; 

110 records have been provided 1 o Patient T .K.. 
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12. Respondent used an experimental device as a substitution for a physical 

i:x:amination. 

13. Respondent billed for services and treatments that WCl'le never performed and for 

dates when Patient •r .K. was nc t in the office to see Respondent. 

14. Respondent fal 1ified at least one, if not both, neurothermography examination 

reports. Two reports for the sai ne examination date indicate entirely different results. 

15. Respondent failed to provide medical records to Patient T.K. as requested and as 

required by Section 456.057(4) Florida Statutes (2001), which states: • 

Any health care practitioner licensed by the department or a 
boal'd within t 1e department who makes a physical or 
mental exarniI 1ation of, or administers treatment or 
dispenses legen, I drugs to, any person shall, upon request of 
such person or t Ile person's legal representative, furnish, iin a 
timely manner, · without delays for legal review, copies of all 
reports and re cords relating to such examination or 
trea1ment, inclu, ling X rays and insurance information. 

COUNTONE 

16. Petitioner reallc:ges paragraphs one (1) through fifteet11 (15) as if fully set forth 

:herein this Count One. 

17. Respondent bUed Patient T.K.'s insurance for physical examinations and 

:1reatments that were never perl ormed on Patient T .K. 

18. BasiKI on: the foregoing, Respondent violated Sectic,n 460.413(1 )(x), Florida 

:Statutes (1997) by submitting to any third-party payor a claim for a service or treatment which 

•was not actually provided to a J >atient. 

COUNTTWO 
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19. Petitioner reaU:ges paragraphs one (1) through fift.een (15) and paragraph 

1:eventeen (17) as if fully alleged herein this Count Two. 

20. Respondent fal1 :ified a neurothermography report and falsified insurance claim 

forms in order to receive reimbursement for services that were never pr<>vided. 

21. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 460.413(1 )(j), Florida 

Statutes (1997) making or filing a report which the licensee knows to, be false, intentionally or 

negligently failing to file a rep< ,rt or record required by state or federal llaw, willfully impeding or 

obstructing such filing or induc :ing another person to do so. Such rep01ts or records shall include 

only those which are signed in the capacity of a licensed chiropractic physician. 

COUNTTHREE 

22. Petitioner reall>:ges paragraphs one (1) through fiftc:en (15) and paragraphs 

11eventeen (17) and twenty (20) as if fully set forth herein this Count Three. 

23. Res)!)ondent exercised influence for financial gain on Patient T.K. by submitting 

,:!aims for treatments that were: never provided, and by utilizing an experimental device in place 

of an actual physical examinati :m. 

24. Base.d on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 460.413(1)(n), Florida 

Statutes (1997), exercising inf .uence on the patient or client in such a manner as to exploit the 

J>atient. or client for financial gain of the licensee or of a third party which shall include, but not 

be limited to, the promotion or sale of services, goods or appliances, or drugs. 

COUNTFOUR 

25. Petitione!' realleges paragraphs one (1) through fifteen (15) as if fully set forth 

herein this Count Fc>ur. 
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26. Respondent fa: led to provide medical records in a tim,~ly fashion as requested by 

Patient T.K. 

27. Ba.qed on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 460.413(1)(fI), Florida 

Statutes (2001) by violating 1111y provision of this chapter or chapter 456, or any rules adopted 

pursuant thereto specifically b; ~ 

a) violating Sectior 456.057(4), Florida Statutes (2001), whi,~h states: 

Any health car : practitioner licensed by the deparbnent or a 
board within !he department who makes a physicall or 
mental exami lllltion of, or administers treatment• or 
dispenses leger id drugs to, any person shall, upon request of 
such person or !he person's legal representative, furnish, in a 
timely manner, without delays for legal review, copies of all 
reports and I ecords relating to such examination or 
treatment, inch .ding X rays and insurance information. 

b) violating Rule 54B2-17.0055, Florida Administrative Code, which states 

(1) Any person licensed pursuant to Chapter 460, :F.S., 
is required to release copies of patient medical records upon 
request of the p: ttient or his legal representative. 
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--~ ----~~~-----------------------------~ 

WHEREFORE, Petitio11er respectfully requests the Board of Chiiropractic Medicine to enter 

:an order imposing one or r 10re of the following penalties: rev,:x:ation or suspension of 

Respondent's licenne, restrictio 1 of Respondent's practice, imposition of an administrative fine and 

,costs, issuance of a reprimand, placement of Respondent on probation, :and/or any other relief that 

the Board deems appropriaJ·J. 

SIGNEDthi~~rof ~L <,2002. 

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONEl ~: 
Kathy Gatlaff, Attorney /Ji, 
Fla. Bar. No.: 494461 
Agency for Health Care Administration 
Office of General Counsel-MQ "'­
Practitioner Regulation-Legal 
P. 0. Box 14229, M.S. # 39 
Tallallassee, Florida 32317-422 9 
Telephone: (850) 488-1474 

Case No. CH 2001,-04888 (Ach ir) 
PCP: Perman, Glisson 
DATE: February 28, 2002 
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FILED 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTI 
. . DEPUTY CLERK 
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